Contingent consideration receivable – current   26,668   (26,668 ) (E)   —
Total current assets   2,200,536   1,792   —   (196,672 )   2,005,656
Deferred tax assets   17,669   17,669
Property, plant and equipment, net   18,691   18,691
Operating lease right–of–use assets   40,187   40,187
Intangible assets, net   1,524,817   1,524,817
Goodwill   3,481,816   3,481,816
Related party receivables – non–current   —   —
Contingent consideration receivable – non–current   125,107   (125,107 ) (E)   —
Other assets – noncurrent   508   508
Cash and marketable Securities held in Trust Account   1,467,440   (1,467,440 ) (A)   —
Total assets  $ 7,409,331   $ 1,469,232   $ —   $ (1,789,219 )   $ 7,089,344

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

21

Accounting
Predecessor
(Historical)

FTAC
(Restated)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other liabilities   231,724   6,326   (183 ) (K)   222,609
   (6,202 ) (N)
   (9,056 ) (M)
Accrued expenses   6,326   (6,326 )   —
Short–term debt   15,400   (15,400 ) (K)   —
Funds payable and amounts due to customers   1,552,187   1,552,187
Operating lease liabilities – current   8,969   8,969
Income taxes payable   8,161   66   8,227
Related party payables – current   -   1,628   (1,628 ) (N)   —

Contingent consideration payable - current   5,820   5,820
Derivative financial liabilities - Current   2,651   2,651
Total current liabilities   1,824,912   8,020   —   (32,469 )   1,800,463
Non–current debt   3,246,871   (1,138,838 ) (K)   2,108,033
Related party payables – non-current   195,228   (43,453 ) (D)   —
   (151,775 ) (E)
Operating lease liabilities – non-current   34,540   34,540
Deferred tax liabilities   122,519   122,519
Derivative financial liabilities- non-current   47,547   47,547
Contingent consideration payable – non–current   3,742   3,742
Warrant liability   324,537   22,950  (C)   247,406
   (100,081 ) (O)
FPA liability   99,814   (99,814 ) (C)   —
Deferred underwriting fee payable   51,346   (51,346 ) (L)   —

[…]

6,876  (Q)
Paysafe Limited
Common stock   200  (B)   724
   191  (G)
   333  (I)
Additional paid–in capital   1,965,668  (B)   2,981,629
   1,187,542  (G)
   2,276,997  (I)
   (2,448,578 ) (J)
Retained earnings / (Accumulated deficit)   (367,188 ) (I)   (367,188 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,419 ) (I)   (2,419 )
Total shareholders’ equity   1,933,003   5,000   —   674,743   2,612,746
Non-controlling interest   11,298  (I)   111,379
   100,081  (P)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 7,409,331   $ 1,469,232   $ —   $ (1,789,219 )   $ 7,089,344

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

23

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data)

Accounting
Predecessor
(Historical)

FTAC
(Restated)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue   1,426,489   1,426,489
Cost of services (excluding depreciation and amortization)   534,823   534,823
Selling, general and administrative   465,897   7,302   79,630  (DD)   545,953
   (6,876 ) (GG)
Formation and general and administrative expenses   7,302   (7,302 )   —
Depreciation and amortization   268,166   268,166
Impairment expense on intangible assets   130,420   130,420
Restructuring and other costs   20,640   20,640
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary and other assets, net   (13,137 )   (13,137 )
Operating income   19,680   (7,302 )   —   (72,754 )   (60,376 )
Other (expense)/income, net   (40,805 )   (14,904 ) (EE)   (55,709 )
Loss on change in value of warrant liability   (227,105 )   70,621  (HH)   (172,484 )
   (16,000 ) (II)
Loss on change in value of FPA liability   (99,814 )   99,814  (II)   —
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   406   (406 ) (CC)   —
Interest expense, net   (164,788 )   4,804  (AA)   (111,351 )
   48,633  (BB)
Loss before taxes   (185,913 )   (333,814 )   —   119,808   (399,919 )
Income tax (benefit)/expense   (59,199 )   66   10,907  (FF)   (48,226 )
Net loss   (126,714 )   (333,880 )   —   108,901   (351,693 )
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest   1   1
Net loss attributable to the Company   (126,715 )   (333,880 )   108,901   (351,694 )
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
(Loss)/gain on foreign currency translation   (1,817 )   —   (1,817 )
Total comprehensive loss   (128,531 )   (333,880 )   —   108,901   (353,510 )
Less: comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest   1   1
Total comprehensive loss attributable to The Company   (128,532 )   (333,880 )   108,901   (353,511 )

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding-
   basic and diluted   125,157,540
Net loss per share attributable to the Company-basic and
   diluted   (1.01 )
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A redeemable
   common stock   146,070,643
Basic and diluted income per share, Class A   0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B non-
   redeemable common stock   34,750,451
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class B   (9.62 )
Weighted average number of shares of Common stock